

S.T. NO. 03(03) OF 2011
SESSIONS CASE NO 76 OF 2011
CNR-WBCS01-000653-2011
Present: Sri Uttam Kumar Shaw
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00372

Order no. 13 dated 07.02.2023

To-day is fixed for bringing order from the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, if any, i.d. hearing on consideration of charge.

The Accused persons namely,

(A-1) Baraun Sur,

(A-3) Bimal Mallick and

(A-4) Kalpana Maity

are produced from J.C.

The Accused person no.(A-2) Akhil Chandra Ghosh is on Court Bail and is present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocates for the Accused person nos.(A-1) to (A-4) in three sets are present.

Ld. Special P. P.-in-charge is present.

One petition along with a net copy of order dated 17.01.2023 of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in connection with CRR CRR 3079 of 2022 has been filed on behalf of the Accused person nos.(A-3) Bimal Mallick and (A-4) Kalpana Maity and prayed for passing necessary order in this regard.

Perused the net copy of order dated 17.01.2023 wherein Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to pass an order to the extent that

“In view of such circumstances, the instant revision is admitted.

The petitioners are directed to serve notice of the instant revision to the learned Public Prosecutor, High Court, Calcutta within three days from the date of this order and file affidavit of service within seven days thereafter.

The learned Public Prosecutor, High Court, Calcutta is requested to produce the case diary on the next date fixed.

The instant revision is returnable in the third week of February, 2023.”

Let the order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta be kept in the record.

It appears that the case was transferred to the Court of F.T.C.-II, Calcutta by my Predecessor. Ld. Advocate, Subhashish Roy made some unwarranted remarks (Vide order dated 11.11.2021 passed by the Ld. ADJ, F.T.C.-II, Calcutta) and then, on order of this Court vide Memo no.418 dated 15.12.2021, this Case was transferred to the Court of Ld. ADJ, Bench-I, Calcutta (NDPS Court), City Sessions Court, Calcutta to expedite Trial vide CRM no.3608 of 2021.

Ultimately it is remitted to this Court on 22.04.2022.

Continued....

Continued order no.13 dated 07.02.2023

This Court has already taken cognizance of the matter on 12.08.2011 and is in seisin of this case

To expedite the trial fix on **01.03.2023** for hearing on Consideration of charge.

Ld. Special P.P. is directed to file Draft Charge in the meantime.

The Accused person nos.(A-1), (A-3) and (A-4) are remanded to J.C. till 01.03.2023.

The Accused person no.(A-2), **Akhil Chandra Ghosh** is as before.

D/C by me:

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta