

S.T. NO. 01(03) OF 2023
SESSIONS CASE NO 76 OF 2011
CNR-WBCS01-000653-2011
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.17 dated 18.01.2024

To-day is fixed for production and appearance of the accused persons and bringing updated order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, if any.

The Accused persons namely,

(A-1) Barun Sur,

(A-3) Bimal Mallick and

(A-4) Kalpana Maity

are produced from J.C.

The Accused person no.(A-2) Akhil Chandra Ghosh on Court Bail is present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Counsel appointed from the LADC, Kolkata for the accused person namely (A-4) Kalpana Maity is present by filing hazira.

A fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-4) Kalpana Maity.

Let the same be kept with the record.

As the accused person namely (A-4) Kalpana Maity has engaged a Ld. Lawyer to defend her case, the Ld. Counsel appointed from the LADC, Kolkata for the accused person namely (A-4) Kalpana Maity is hereby released from conducting this case on behalf of the accused person no.(A-4).

Ld. Counsels for the Accused persons and Ld. Special P. P. are present.

No further order of Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with CRR 3079 of 2022 has yet been received, or been filed on behalf of the Accused person nos.(A-3) Bimal Mallick and (A-4) Kalpana Maity.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused no.(A-3) Bimal Mallick stating that conducting Ld. Counsel for the accused person namely (A-3) Bimal Mallick who preferred a Revisional Application before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has expired and the matter being CRR 3079 of 2022 is pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Ld. Counsel for the accused no.(A-3) further submits that all the papers and documents related with the said instant matter are presently lying at the chamber of the said recorded deceased Ld. Counsel and so the accused/petitioner is unable to submit any papers and documents before this Court and therefore it is prayed for passing necessary order considering the above mentioned circumstances.

Ld. Special P.P. raised no objection to the prayer of adjournment and submits that the accused/petitioner be directed to submit updated status of the CRR 3079 of 2022 which is pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta by the next date fixed.

Continued.....

Continued order no.17 dated 18.01.2024

Heard both sides on the point of adjournment.

Prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed for the ends of justice with a direction upon the accused person nos.(A-3) Bimal Mallick and (A-4) Kalpana Maity submit updated status of the CRR 3079 of 2022 which is pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta by the next date fixed.

On submission of all sides fix **20.02.2024** for production and appearance of the accused persons and bringing updated order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, if any.

The Accused person nos.(A-1), (A-3) and (A-4) are remanded to J.C. till 20.02.2024.

Accused person no.(A-2) Akhil Chandra Ghosh on Court Bail is as before.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel, Kolkata for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta