

S.T. NO. 01(03) OF 2023
SESSIONS CASE NO 76 OF 2011
CNR-WBCS01-000653-2011
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.19 dated 14.03.2024

To-day is fixed for production and appearance of the accused persons and bringing updated order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, if any.

The Accused persons namely,

(A-1) Barun Sur,

(A-3) Bimal Mallick and

(A-4) Kalpana Maity

are produced from J.C.

The Accused person no.(A-2) Akhil Chandra Ghosh on Court Bail is present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Counsels for the Accused persons and the Ld. Special P. P. are present.

No further order of Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with CRR 3079 of 2022 has yet been received, or been filed on behalf of the Accused person nos.(A-3) Bimal Mallick and (A-4) Kalpana Maity.

On behalf of the Prosecution a CIS copy of order dated 12.03.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with C.R.M. (DB) 782 of 2024 has been filed.

Perused the copy of order dated 12.03.2024 wherein the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to observe as follows:

“Learned lawyer for the State submits petitioner and his lawyer substantially had contributed to the delay. Proceedings have been stayed before this Court in CRR 3079 of 2022.

State shall submit report with regard to the timeline within which it proposes to conclude the trial.

Record of CRR 3079 of 2022 be called for.

Adjourned for one week (19.03.2024).”

Heard both sides.

In view of the above order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, the case is adjourned for the ends of justice with a direction upon the accused person nos.(A-3) Bimal Mallick and (A-4) Kalpana Maity to submit updated status of the CRR 3079 of 2022 and also of the C.R.M. (DB) 782 of 2024 which are pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta by the next date fixed.

On submission of all sides, fix **23.04.2024** for production and appearance of the accused persons and bringing updated order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, if any.

The Accused person nos.(A-1), (A-3) and (A-4) are remanded to J.C. till 23.04.2024.

Accused person no.(A-2) Akhil Chandra Ghosh on Court Bail is as before.

D/C by me
Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

